

07-1824

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**JOHN D. CERQUEIRA**

*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v

**AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.**

*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

[Hon. William G. Young, U.S. District Judge]

**Reply Brief of the Defendant - Appellant**  
**AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.**

Michael A. Fitzhugh, Esq.  
Court of Appeals Bar # 60422  
**FITZHUGH & MARIANI LLP**  
155 Federal Street, Suite 1700  
Boston, MA 02110-1727  
(617) 695-2330

Michael V. Powell, Esq.  
**LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP PLLC**  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200  
Dallas, TX 75201-7726  
(214) 740-8520

*Attorneys for Defendant - Appellant,*  
American Airlines, Inc.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY WERE    PREMISED    UPON    INCORRECT    LEGAL PRINCIPLES.....	5
A. <u>Omission of § 44902(b) Instructions</u> .....	5
B. <u>The “Cat’s Paw” Instructions</u> .....	12
II.    IT WAS HARMFUL ERROR TO ADMIT THE DOT CONSENT ORDER.....	18
III.    THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO PROVE A CASE OF UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION IN THE FACE OF § 44902(b). .....	21
IV.    AT A MINIMUM, THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE VACATED. ....	25
PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED.R.APP.P. 32(a) .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

Azimi v. Jordan's Meats, Inc., 456 F.3d 228 (1st Cir.2006).....	17
Brewer v. Bd. of Trustees, 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir.2007) .....	13, 17
Cariglia v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp., 363 F.3d 77 (1st Cir.2004).....	13, 17
Cordero v. Cia Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A., 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir.1982) .....	2, 8, 9, 21, 27, 28
Dasrath v. Continental Airlines, Inc., 467 F.Supp.2d 431 (D.N.J. 2006).....	10, 12
Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	8
EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir.2006), <i>cert. dism'd</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1931 (2007) .....	13
Gray v. Genlyte Group, Inc., 289 F.3d 128 (1st Cir.2002).....	12
Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc., 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir.2004) (en banc) .....	13, 17
Jelmoli Holding, Inc. v. Raymond James Fin. Serv., Inc., 470 F.3d 14 (1st Cir.2006).....	12
Leonard v. Katsinas, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27079 at *35 (C.D. Ill., Apr. 11, 2007).....	25
Medina-Munoz v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 896 F.2d 5 (1st Cir.1990).....	17

Pourghoraishi v. Flying J. Inc., 449 F.3d 751 (7th Cir.2006) .....	22, 23
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	17
Saint Francis College v. Al-Khzraji, 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	23, 24
Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp., 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir.2000).....	13
Williams v. TWA, 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir.1975) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
Zervignon v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc., 558 F.Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	3

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

United States Code	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(m) and 2000e5(g)(2)(B) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 51 .....	12
Rule 51(d)(B).....	12
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 403 .....	18
Rule 404(b) .....	18, 27
Rule 408 .....	18

## Code of Federal Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 91.3.....	14
